Financial information prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board (“IASB”) for Ismeca has been extracted without adjustment from Ismeca’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2012, and consolidated
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2012, contained in Exhibit 99.2 of this Form 8-K/A. These financial statements were originally prepared
using the Swiss Franc (“CHF”) as the reporting currency, and have been translated into U.S. dollars (“USD”) in the pro forma financial information using the
methodology and the exchange rates outlined in Note 5. Certain adjustments have been made to convert the Ismeca’s IFRS financial information to U.S. GAAP
and to align Ismeca’s accounting policies with Cohu’s U.S. GAAP based accounting policies. The basis of these adjustments is explained in the notes to the pro
forma financial information.

2

st

COHU, INC. AND ISMECA SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDING SA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 29, 2012

(in thousands)

Cohu, Inc.
December 29,

2012 (a)

Ismeca
December 31,

2012 (b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 110,229   $ 3,665   $ (57,143)(c)  $ 56,751
Accounts receivable, net   36,986   22,095   —   59,081
Inventories:

Raw materials and purchased parts   37,140   6,721   —   43,861
Work in process   14,958   4,252   1,500(d)   20,710
Finished goods   10,234   21   —   10,255

   62,332   10,994   1,500   74,826
Deferred taxes and other current assets   11,536   1,320   —   12,856

Total current assets   221,083   38,074   (55,643)   203,514
Property, plant and equipment, at cost:

Land and land improvements   12,106   —   —   12,106
Buildings and building improvements   31,209   380   (298)(e)   31,291
Machinery and equipment   40,108   11,751   (10,526)(e)   41,333

   83,423   12,131   (10,824)   84,730
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (47,959)   (10,824)   10,824(e)   (47,959)

Net property, plant and equipment   35,464   1,307   —   36,771
Goodwill   58,756   —   13,458(f)   72,214
Intangible assets   18,977   —   25,372(g)   44,349
Deferred taxes and other non-current assets   593   1,717   1,440(h)   3,750

  $ 334,873   $ 41,098   $ (15,373)  $360,598

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,217   $ 6,123   $ —   $ 19,340
Other accrued liabilities   23,163   8,154   —   31,317

Total current liabilities   36,380   14,277   —   50,657
Other accrued liabilities   5,847   6,611   —   12,458
Deferred income taxes   11,747   —   4,837(h)   16,584
Commitments and contingencies Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   24,632   —   —   24,632
Paid-in capital   83,547   —   —   83,547
Share capital and legal reserves   —   6,540   (6,540)(i)   —
Retained earnings   170,937   16,961   (16,961)(i)   170,937
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   1,783   (3,291)   3,291(i)   1,783

Total stockholders’ equity   280,899   20,210   (20,210)   280,899

  $ 334,873   $ 41,098   $ (15,373)  $360,598

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

COHU, INC. AND ISMECA SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDING SA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 29, 2012
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Cohu, Inc.
December 29,

2012 (a)

Ismeca
December 31,

2012 (b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 221,162   $ 84,881   $ —   $306,043
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales   153,184   52,705   2,104(c)   207,993
Research and development   36,171   8,949   —   45,120
Selling, general and administrative   45,891   20,434   454(c)   66,779

Gain on sale of facility   —   (5,001)   5,001(d)   —

   235,246   77,087   7,559   319,892

Income (loss) from operations   (14,084)   7,794   (7,559)   (13,849)
Interest and other income, net   967   755   (918)(e)   804

Income (loss) before income taxes   (13,117)   8,549   (8,477)   (13,045)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (874)   434   (309)(f)   (749)

Net income (loss)   $ (12,243)  $ 8,115   $ (8,168)  $ (12,296)

Loss per share:
Basic   $ (0.50)   $ (0.50)
Diluted   $ (0.50)   $ (0.50)

Weighted average shares used in computing loss per share:
Basic   24,459   24,459

Diluted   24,459   24,459

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

COHU, INC. AND ISMECA SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDING SA

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated balance sheet as of December 29, 2012 is presented as if our acquisition of Ismeca had